
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS POLICY WAS SUPERSEDED 
ON SEPTEMBER 28, 2004 PURSUANT TO 

RESOLUTION 04-24 
 
 

APPROVAL PROCESS FOR EXPENDITURES 
 
 
1. Budgeted Capital Projects (related to leasing project) 
 

 The Deputy Director for Real Estate submits a written request for a project estimate to 
the Deputy Director for Operations. 

 
 The Deputy Director for Operations submits the project estimate to the Deputy Director 

for Real Estate.  If the Deputy Director for Real Estate decides that the project should 
proceed, the Deputy Director for Operations schedules it for review by the Work 
Programming Committee (for compliance review and manpower allocation). 

 
 The Deputy Director for Operations and the Deputy Director for Real Estate provide a 

written recommendation to proceed, with the project cost estimate, to the Chief Financial 
Officer for consistency with the Trust budget and, then, to the Executive Director for 
final written approval. 

 
 Prior to the start of construction of any project associated with a real estate transaction, 

the Executive Director submits and obtains written approval from the Chair of the 
Board’s Real Estate Committee on deal parameters, including construction costs. 

 
 Cost overruns or change orders that would result in an increased project cost of 5% or 

more are approved in advance by the Chief Financial Officer and the Executive Director 
in writing. 

 
 Cost overruns or change orders that would result in an increased project cost of 10% or 

more are approved in advance by the Chairperson of the Board of Directors in writing. 
 
 
2. Budgeted Capital Projects (not related to leasing project) 
 

 The Deputy Director for Operations prepares a project cost estimate and submits it to the 
Chief Financial Officer for consistency with the Trust capital budget line item for the 
project. 

 
 The project cost estimate, schedule and Work Programming Committee 

recommendations and any necessary compliance review is submitted to the Executive 
Director for written approval to proceed. 

 

 
9-17-02 

1

04-24.pdf


 Cost overruns or change orders that would result in an increased project cost are 
approved in advance by the Deputy Director for Operations in writing. 

 
 Cost overruns or change orders that would result in an increased project cost of 5% or 

more are approved in advance by the Chief Financial Officer and the Executive Director 
in writing. 

 
 Cost overruns or change orders that would result in an increased project cost of 10% or 

more are approved in advance by the Chairperson of the Board of Directors in writing. 
 
 
3. Unbudgeted Capital Projects 
 

 Small-scale unbudgeted capital projects (under $30,000) are approved in advance, in 
writing, by the Executive Director after consultation with the Chief Financial Officer.  
Such projects, and their funding sources, are included in the quarterly budget report to the 
Board of Directors. 

 
 Larger-scale unbudgeted capital projects ($30,000 or more) are approved in advance, in 

writing, by the Chairperson of the Board of Directors. 
 
 
4. Other 
 

 Approval to cancel any capital project and reallocate funds back to the budget is obtained 
from the Board of Directors. 

 
 Budget changes on a line item basis within a department can be made without approval 

from the Board of Directors.  Changes greater than 10% of a current departmental budget 
are approved in advance by the Board of Directors. 

 
9-17-02 

2


	Approval Process for Expenditures


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


